Kentucky District 3

Kentucky’s 3rd Congressional District contains the Port of Louisville.  The district borders 33 miles of the Ohio River, from mile 593 through mile 625.  This area includes almost all of Jefferson County’s riverfront area.
	Kentucky Congressional District 3

	2008 Commodities Moved by Barge

	 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	32,967
	1,835,865
	0
	1,868,832
	$75 

	Petroleum
	183,847
	2,626,170
	**
	2,810,017
	$413 

	Aggregates
	513,150
	4,559,324
	0
	5,072,474
	$230 

	Grains
	11,892
	**
	0
	11,892
	$2 

	Chemicals
	0
	383,008
	0
	383,008
	$146 

	Ores/Minerals
	0
	112,983
	0
	112,983
	$3 

	Iron & Steel
	**
	46,704
	0
	46,704
	$42 

	Other
	1,077,954
	27,680
	42,519
	1,148,153
	$419 

	TOTAL
	1,819,810
	9,591,734
	42,519
	11,454,063
	$1,330 

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the 3rd Congressional District of Kentucky shows that over 1.8 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the district.  A sizeable portion of the tonnage included aggregates shipped to Alabama. Docks in the district received 9.6 million tons.  Aggregates and petroleum commodities shipped from elsewhere in Kentucky and West Virginia comprised most of this amount.  
One power plant that receive coal by barge are shown on the map.  This plant received more than 1.6 million tons of coal in 2008.

Kentucky was the leading state shipping to Kentucky District 3, moving over 5.4 million tons of commodities; most of this amount was aggregates.  In 2008, the 11.4 million tons shipped to, from and within the district were worth more than $1.3 billion.
	Kentucky Congressional District 3

	2008 Barge Tonnage to and from Other States

	(value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments
	Commodity
	Shipments
	Commodity

	To
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	From
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Alabama
	401,274
	$33
	Aggregates
	Kentucky
	5,412,103
	$296 
	Aggregates

	West Virginia
	304,248
	$13
	Others
	West Virginia
	2,283,158
	$309 
	Petroleum

	Kentucky  
	236,007
	$106
	Petroleum
	Indiana
	850,279
	$65 
	Aggregates

	Indiana
	200,206
	$7
	Others
	Louisiana
	450,159
	$108 
	Chemicals

	Arkansas
	190,003
	$234
	Iron/Steel
	Illinois
	262,835
	$61 
	Chemicals

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


There were 49 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in Kentucky’s 3rd Congressional District that shipped and received tonnage in 2008 (see map).  The Port of Louisville shipped and received over 7.4 million tons in 2008, making Louisville the 4th largest port in the Ohio River Basin.  The Port of Louisville is defined for statistical purposes as Ohio River miles 601 through 616 and includes docks on both sides of the river.

There is one navigation lock and dam in the 3rd Congressional District: McAlpine Locks and Dam (see map).  Construction of the new 110’ x 1200’ lock, was completed in 2009, which replaced the active 110’ x 600’ auxiliary and an inactive auxiliary lock.  Innovations associated with this project include roller compacted concrete walls, wrap around filling and emptying system with in-chamber culverts, a shortened guide wall and reduced cofferdam length.  

	Kentucky Congressional District 3

2008 Lock Tonnage
(in thousands of tons)

	Lock
	Upbound
	Downbound
	Total

	McAlpine
	39,419
	19,336
	58,755

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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